Legislation Text

File #: 11-034, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CLEARLY LAW GROUP, P.C., SPECIAL COUNSEL ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT RELATED TO TAR CREEK NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGES ASSESSMENT

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation since time immemorial has exercised the sovereign rights of self-government in behalf of the Cherokee people; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation is a federally recognized Indian Nation with a historic and continual government to government relationship with the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation lacks available funding for legal representation required to more adequately participate in the natural resource damage assessment and other activities related to Tar Creek Superfund Site restoration and response; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation desires to work with other tribal natural resource trustees impacted by Tar Creek Superfund Site hazardous substances releases through an Agreement Concerning the Cooperation and Coordination Among the Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes approved by the Council of the Cherokee Nation; and

WHEREAS, one purpose of the Agreement among the Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes is to authorize a single tribe to apply for, receive and administer on behalf of all party tribes joint funding for legal representation in the natural resource damage assessment and other activities related to Tar Creek Superfund Site restoration and response; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement among the Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes designates the Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma to act on behalf of all party tribes in applying for and administering such funding for their joint legal representation in the natural resource damage assessment and other activities related to Tar Creek Superfund Site restoration and response; and

WHEREAS, the Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes have recommended to their respective tribal officials that The Cleary Law Group, P.C. jointly represent the Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes in matters pertaining to the Tar Creek Superfund Site, assisted by the law firm of Shannon D. Work, P.C. through subcontract with The Cleary Law Group, P.C.; and

WHEREAS, paragraph 23 of the attached Special Counsel Engagement Agreement with The Cleary Law Group, P.C. contains the following limited waiver of sovereign immunity:

The Tribe expressly consents to a limited waiver of its sovereign immunity from suit by the Firm, subject to all other conditions and limitations of this paragraph, only for the sole purpose of the Firm's specific enforcement of any obligations of the Tribe (i) to pay fees for services in accordance with paragraphs 10 and 13 of this Agreement and (ii) to reimburse expenses in accordance with paragraphs 11 and 13 of this Agreement. This consent to a limited waiver of sovereign immunity applies only to such suit brought by the Firm in the Tribe's Courts or in a United States Court in

Oklahoma possessing jurisdiction over such specific enforcement action, and shall not authorize the Firm's suit for recovery of any damages or attorneys fees incurred in enforcement of this Agreement. The source of payment for any judgment requiring payment of fees for services in such contract enforcement action shall be limited to federal funds granted by the Department as described in paragraph 3.A of this Agreement. The source of payment for any judgment against the Tribe for reimbursement of expenses shall be limited to any federal funds granted to the Tribe by the Department and designated for the reimbursement of such expenses unless no such federal funds are available, in which case the source of payment shall be tribal non-trust funds, subject to the limitations of paragraph 11.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION, that the Council of the Cherokee Nation does hereby approve the law firm of The Cleary Law Group, P.C. to represent the Cherokee Nation jointly with the other Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes in matters pertaining to the Tar Creek Superfund Site and does further hereby approve the law firm of Shannon D. Work, P.C. to represent the Cherokee Nation jointly with the other Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes through subcontract with The Cleary Law Group, P.C. in matters pertaining to the Tar Creek Superfund Site; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION, that the Council of the Cherokee Nation approves the limited waiver of sovereign immunity contained in paragraph 23 of the attached Special Counsel Engagement Agreement with The Cleary Law Group, P.C., and authorizes the Principal Chief or his designee to sign said attached Agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION, that, as stated in paragraph 2 of the attached Agreement, the attached Agreement shall become effective only upon (i) the signed execution of the Agreement by the Cleary Law Group, P.C., and the Tribe's respective authorized officials, and (ii) the signed execution by the respective authorized officials of each of the other six member tribes comprising the Tar Creek Trustee Council Indian Tribes of separate agreements containing terms identical to the terms of this Agreement; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION, that, with the exception of paragraphs 10, 11, and 13 (which concern payment of fees and expenses) and with the exception of paragraph 23 (which concerns the limited waiver of sovereign immunity) of the said Agreement between the Cherokee Nation and the Cleary Law Group, P.C., the Principal Chief is authorized to approve, without further Council action, any amendments to said Agreement as deemed necessary and appropriate.